(vi) other than the Offer Price under the Partial Offer, there is no other consideration,

compensation or benefit in whatever form paid or to be paid by the Offeror or parties

acting in concert with it in connection with the Partial Offer; and

(vii) there is no understanding, arrangement or agreement or special deal (as defined under

Rule 25 of the Takeovers Code) between (1) any Shareholder; and (2) the Offeror and/or

parties acting in concert with it.

15

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE OFFEREE AND EFFECT OF
THE PARTIAL OFFER

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Offeree as at the date of this announcement

and immediately upon completion of the Partial Offer (assuming (i) there will be no change

to the issued share capital of the Offeree between the date of this announcement and up to the

Final Closing Date; (ii) no other change to the shareholding structure of the Offeree between

the date of this announcement and up to the Final Closing Date; and (iii) all Qualifying

Shareholders tender 100% of their Shares for acceptance under the Partial Offer).

Shareholders

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately upon completion

of the Partial Offer

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Offeror (Note 1)

and its concert parties 300,000,000 27.04% 332,500,000 29.97%

Directors of the Offeree

and its subsidiaries

Mr. Fu (Note 2) 511,096,339 46.07% 490,573,936 44.22%

Mr. Mai Shi’en (Note 3) 4,050,000 0.37% 3,887,378 0.35%

Mr. Zhao Weiwen (Note 4) 1,105,203 0.10% 1,060,825 0.10%

Xinshow Limited (Note 5) 62,381,197 5.62% 59,876,362 5.40%

Other Public Shareholders 230,757,423 20.80% 221,491,661 19.97%

Total: 1,109,390,162 100.00% 1,109,390,162 100.00%

16

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, the Offeror directly holds 300,000,000 Shares.

2. Based on the public information, as at the date of this announcement, Mr. Fu is an executive director of

the Offeree, he beneficially owns 200,000 Shares, and is deemed to be interested in (i) 330,695,000 Shares

through UBS Trustees (B.V.I.) Limited, the trustee of Mr. Fu’s Trust, holds the entire issued share capital

of Three-Body Holdings Ltd through its nominee, UBS Nominee Limited. Three-Body Holdings Ltd holds

the entire issued share capital of Blueberry Worldwide. Blueberry Worldwide in turn holds 330,695,000